word "five" where the same appears in the ninety-second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six," so that said line when amended shall read as follows: "The justices of the supreme court six thousand dollars each," and further amend said section by striking out the words "three thousand six hundred" where the same occurs in the ninety-third line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand," so that said line when amended shall read as follows: "The judges of the circuit court four thousand dollars each."

When effective. SECTION 2. The increase of salaries hereby provided for shall be paid only to justices and judges of said courts hereafter to be chosen, and for term of office hereafter to commence. Justices and judges now in office shall be paid during the remainder of their present terms, respectively, the same salaries and allowances for expenses, if any, that they now receive.

**Conflicting laws repealed.** SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts which in any way conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1901.

No. 293, S.]

[Published April 10, 1901.

## **CHAPTER** 139.

AN ACT to prevent the mutilation of horses by docking.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in scnate and assembly do enact as follows:

**Penalty for docking.** SECTION 1. Whoever shall cut the solid portion of the tail of any horse in the operation known as docking or by any other operation performed for the purpose of shortening the tail, or whoever shall cause the same to be done, or assist in doing such cutting, shall be punished by a fine of no less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hun-

dred fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1901.

No. 97, S.]

[Published April 10, 1901.

## CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to amend chapter 84a of the statutes of 1898 of miscellaneous provisions, relating to labels and trade marks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Suit to enjoin use of trade mark may be brought and injunction issue. SECTION 1. Chapter 84a of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding a new section after section 1747d, to be known as section 1747dd, which section shall read as follows: Section 1747dd. Every person, association or union adopting or using a label, trade mark, term, design, device or form of advertisement as provided in section 1747a, may proceed by suit to enjoin the manufacture, use, display or sale of any counterfeits or imitations thereof, and courts of competent jurisdiction shall grant injunctions to restrain such manufacture, use, display or sale, and may award the complainant damages resulting from such manufacture, use, sale or display as may be deemed just and reasonable by said court, including all profits derived from such wrongful manufacture, use, display or sale; such court shall also order that all such counterfeits or imitations in the possession or under the control of any defendant be delivered to an officer of the court to be de-In case such association or union is not incorporated, stroved. such actions may be commenced and prosecuted by an officer or member of such association or union on behalf of and for the use of such association or union.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1901.